Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Department of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject: Non distribution of foodgrains by one FPS in Mughal Maidan, Kishtwar-enquiry thereof.

GOVERNMENT ORDER NO:10- JK (FCS&CA) of 2022 DATED:22-01 -2022

A Committee comprising the following officers is hereby constituted to enquire into the issue of non distribution of food grains under NFSA to beneficiaries by one FPS (ID: 101800200017) in the Mughal Maidan Area, Kishtwar, during a spell of current year:-

- Joint Director, (Administration), Department of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Jammu.
- II. Deputy Director (Planning), Department of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Civil Secretariat, J&K.
- III. DPMU, IMPDS, District Jammu.

The Committee shall:-

- 1. Ascertain and establish the details of eligible beneficiaries attached to this FPS, not provided food grains, in respect of any scheme under implementation in PDS in J&K, along with such time period
- 2. Ascertain and establish the details of food grains provided to eligible beneficiaries of the FPS, along with time period for any scheme under implementation in PDS and also establish the manner and mechanism through which these food grains have been distributed, if not distributed in an automated mode, indicating also the authority that authorized such distribution and reasons for not reporting such mechanism to the concerned Directorate.
- 3. Ascertain and establish, if any beneficiaries attached to any other Fair Price Shop in the area have not received their full entitlement during any period under any scheme.
- 4. Suggest appropriate mechanism consistent with schemes for providing the beneficiaries their rightful missed entitlement of food grains, in the event it is established that the beneficiaries have remained deprived of their monthly entitlement under any scheme during any period and also work out the requirement.

5. Ascertain the role and responsibility of field functionaries for not prioritizing this issue in seeking its timely and prompt redressal.

The committee shall submit its report within 30 days.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

(Rajinge Kumar)

Dated:-22.01.2022

Under Secretary to the Governmen

No:-FCS&CA/Plan/NFSA/7636/2020

Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary(J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 3. Deputy Commissioner, Kishtwar/Doda.
- 4. Director, Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Jammu.
- 5. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K for information.
- 6. Additional Secretary to the Chief Secretary for information of Chief Secretary.
- 7. OSD to Hon'ble Advisor (F) for information of the Hon'ble Advisor.
- 8. Additional Secretary (J), Department of FCS&CA.
- 9. Joint Director, (Administration), Department of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Jammu.
- 10. Deputy Director (Planning), Department of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Civil Secretariat, J&K.
- 11. Assistant Director, Department of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Kishtwar/Doda.
- 12. Private Secretary to Commissioner / Secretary to the Government, Department of Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs for information of the Commissioner Secretary.
- 13. DPMU, IMPDS, District Jammu.
- 14. Incharge Website.
- 15. Government Order File (w.2.s.c).